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TECHNICAL DATA

SS190
Ball

L191
Tracer

Sb193
Subsonic

SS192
Soft

FR199
Frangible Blank

Projectile weight ± 2 g
± 31.2 gr

± 2 g
± 31.2 gr

± 3.9 g
± 60.2 gr

± 1.8 g
± 27.8 gr

± 2.3 g
± 35.5 gr N/A

Perforation
- CRISAT target
- PTI hard target setup(1) 

> 100m
Minimum 6 

plates

> 100m
Minimum 6 

plates
No
-

No
-

No
No

N/A 
N/A

Muzzle velocity
with FN® P90 ± 715m/s ± 715m/s ± 300m/s ± 725m/s ± 630m/s N/A

Muzzle velocity
with FN® Five-seveN Mk2 ± 615m/s ± 615m/s ± 300m/s ± 640m/s ± 515m/s N/A

FN AZURON® properties:
- Propellant without DPD
- Green primer 
- Lead-free projectile 

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
No
Yes

No
No
No

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

No
No

N/A

FN® 5.7x28mm cartridges

(1) For Police Ammunition evaluation, at 100m
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